
TV\ 0\I X7

LIBRARY
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA, om uaNKA 

MORAfWA

EMPLOYABILITY SKILLS OF THE GRADUATES IN 

FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES IN 

SRI LANKAN UNIVERSITIES

P.A.A.U. Jothirathne

(08/10305)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree 

Master of Science in Operational Research

University of Moratuwa /Vv\ ' -5 (
51^-% Co-3 '104727

1 HDepartment of Mathematics

University of Moratuwa 

Sri Lanka lOHVX?
~h

Cb-£0 Ad

February 2013

104727



DECLARATION OF THE CANDIDATE

“I declare that this is my own work and this dissertation does not incorporate without 

acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any 

University or other institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and 

belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another 

person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text”

DateSignature

(P.A.A.U. Jothirathne)

1



DECLARATION OF THE SUPERVISOR

“I have supervised and accepted this thesis for the submission of the degree”

27 A>2/^/3
DateSignature of the Supervisor 

M.M.D.R. Deegahawature 

Senior Lecturer

Department of Industrial Management 

Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Wayamba University of Sri Lanka

11



DEDICATION
This thesis is especially dedicated to my family.

111



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis was completed in the Wayamba University of Sri Lanka, Kuliyapitiya and 

is a part of a M.Sc. Degree in Operational Research in the University of Moratuwa. It 

would not have been completed successfully without many dedicated individuals who 

have offered me great support and assistance, both professional and personal.

First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor; Mr. 

MMDR Deegahawature a senior lecturer attached to the department of Industrial 

Management, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Wayamba University of Sri Lanka. 

Throughout the process, he has provided me with an abundance of assistance. I am 

indebted to him for his valuable support, guidance, comment and advice.

I would also like to convey my thanks to survey participants of the undergraduates 

and employers in different leading business organizations who spent their valuable 

time by responding to the survey questionnaire.

I am also grateful to my husband who has always supported me throughout my 

academic and career life. His love- and unfailing support have always inspired me in 

any overcoming obstacles of my research, especially during the final stage of my 

Study. Also I should mention about my small baby, who had to stay in a day care 

since his mother had to spend several months on thesis writing. Thank you my little 

son, for without giving much troubles, you staying the day care. Last but not least, I 

would like to acknowledge each and every person who has contributed directly or 

indirectly to the success of this thesis.

February 2013 

P.A.A.U. jothirathne

IV



ABSTRACT

The Research study was carried out with the aim of identify the employability skills 

development in graduates in Faculty of Applied Sciences. To achieve the objectives a 

model of employability was introduced that can be used as a framework for working 

with undergraduates to develop their employability, identify the perception of 

employers concerning the employability skills of graduates, and graduates’ perception 

of the employability skills that they possessed. The model was developed based on 

existing research on employability skills and experience of the author. Inclusion of the 

various factors to the model was also discussed and justified using existing research 

work. The developed employability model consists of three principal variables 

namely; personal skills, core skills and process skills. For each principal variable, sub 

variables were identified and there were 16 sub variables in the model.

Due to the time limitation instead of longitudinal research, the study employed a 

comparative study of two cross sectional samples of first year and final year 

undergraduates from four universities. Size of the sample was 670 undergraduates and 

110 employers. The study adopted a survey method and data were collected through 

two sets of questionnaires with the aim of gauging undergraduates’ and employers’ 

perceptions on employability skills possession of applied science graduates.

The Results of this study revealed by being at the university, graduates developed 

employability skills that are required to gain the employment. Furthermore, personal 

skills are developed most at the university and process skills were the least developed 

skills. The study disclosed the difference between employers and undergraduates’ 

perception for all 16 employability skills, where employer rated graduates much lower 

than that of undergraduates. The results of the study also suggested that with different 

age groups of employers the perception relating to the possession of employability 

skills of graduates tend to differ. It is recommended the developed model of 

employability to be applied for other graduates. Some recommendations and 

suggestions for future research were highlighted.

Key words: Employability Skills, Employers, Graduates, Perception, Undergraduates

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration of the candidate
Declaration of the supervisor
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Table of content

1

11

111

IV

v
VI

List of Tables x

List of Figures 

List of abbreviations

xm
xiv

1Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1 Background of Research

1.1.1 Introduction
1.1.2 Employability
1.1.3 Employability in higher Education
1.1.4 Undergraduates
1.1.5 Importance of Developing Employability Skills among Undergraduates 3

1.2 Problem Definition
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Chapterization

1
1
2
2

3

4

4

5

6

7Chapter 2: Review of Literature

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Employability
2.3 Unemployment Problem in Sri Lanka

2.4 Youth Unemployment
2.5 Graduate Unemployment
2.6 Employability Skills

2.7 Research Framework Development 
2.7.1 Personal Skills

7

8

9
10

11
13
16
16

vi



172.7.1.1 Self Awareness
2.7.1.2 Adaptability
2.7.1.3 Initiative
2.7.1.4 Willingness to Learn

2.7.2 Core Skills
2.7.2.1 Self Management
2.7.2.2 Critical Analysis
2.7.2.3 Creativity
2.7.2.4 Language Skills 

2.12.5 Numeracy
2.7.3 Process Skills

2.7.3.1 Communication Skills 

2.73.2 Team Work
2.133 Technology
2.7.3.4 Planning and Organizing
2.7.3.5 Applying Subject Knowledge

2.7.3.6 Problem Solving
2.13.1 Negotiating

17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
21
22
23
24
24
25

26Chapter 3: Methodology
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Hypothesis Development

3.3 Research Approach
3.4 Research Design

3.5 Population

3.6 Sample
3.7 Data Collection and Questionnaire Development

3.8 Operationalization of Variables

3.9 Data Analysis
3.9.1 Testing for Normality
3.9.2 Validity and Reliability
3.9.3 Non-Parametric Test Statistical Analysis

26
26
27
29
30
32
33
34
38
38
39
41

Vll



45Chapter 4: Data Presentation, Analysis and Discussion

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Reliability Testing (Undergraduates)

4.3 Undergraduates General Profile

4.3.1 Response Rate (Undergraduates)

4.3.2 Demographic and Academic Profile (Undergraduates)

4.4 Testing for Normality using Kolmogorov-Smimov test (K-S) and Shapiro- 

Wilk (S-W) test (Undergraduates)

4.5 Analyzing the Development of Employability Skills of the Graduates

4.5.1 Development of Self Awareness

4.5.2 Development of Adaptability

4.5.3 Development of Initiative Skill

4.5.4 Development of Willingness to Learn

4.5.5 Development of Self Management

4.5.6 Development of Critical Analysis

4.5.7 Development of Creativity

4.5.8 Development of Language Skills

4.5.9 Development of Numeracy

4.5.10 Development of Communication

4.5.11 Development of Team Work

4.5.12 Development of Technology Skill

4.5.13 Development of Planning and Organizing

4.5.14 Development of Applying Subject Knowledge

4.5.15 Development of Problem Solving

4.5.16 Development of Negotiating

4.6 Analyzing on Principal Variables

4.7 Reliability Testing (Employers)

4.8 General Profile of the Employers

4.8.1 Response Rate

4.8.2 Demographic Profile

4.8.3 Professional Profile

4.9 Testing for Normality (Employers)

4.10 Analyzing the Perception of Employers Regarding the Development of 

Employability Skills of Graduates

45
45
46
46
48

50
52
55
57
58
60
61
63
65
65
67
68
70
71
73
74
75
77
78
83
83
83
84
85
87

89

Vlll



4.11 Analyzing the Perception of the Employers against the Graduates regarding 

the Employability Skills Possession of the Graduates

4.12 Analysis of Employers by their Age

4.13 Analysis of Employers by their Position

4.14 Analysis of Employers by their Experience

4.15 Summary of the Analysis

92

96

98

99

100

102Conclusions and RecommendationsChapter 5
102Introduction5.1
1025.2 Conclusions

5.3 Recommendations

5.4 Suggestions for Future Research

103

103

105Reference List

Appendix A: Survey Questionnaire - Undergraduates 

Appendix B: Survey Questionnaire - Employers

109

112

IX



LIST OF TABLES

PageTable No.
3.1 Size of the Population

3.2 Sample Size

3.3 Operationalization of Variables

4.1 Cronbach’s Alpha for Undergraduates’ Data

4.2 Summary of the Undergraduates Participants to the Survey based on their 

Academic Level

4.3 Summary of the Undergraduates Participants in Different Universities 47

4.4 Tests of Normality of Employability skills using Kolmogorov-Smimov test 

(K-S) and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) test for Exit Level

4.5 Tests of Normality of Employability skills using Kolmogorov-Smimov Test 

(K-S) and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) test for Entry Level

4.6 Mean Ranks of the employability Skills (Undergraduates)

4.7 Chi-Square and Kendall’s W test Statistics for Employability Skills

4.8 Descriptive Statistics for Self Awareness

4.9 Ranks for Self Awareness

4.10 Test Statistics for Self Awareness

4.11 Descriptive Statistics for Adaptability

4.12 Ranks for Adaptability

4.13 Test Statistics for Adaptability

4.14 Descriptive Statistics for Initiative Skill

4.15 Ranks for Initiative

4.16 Test Statistics for Initiative

4.17 Descriptive Statistics for Willingness to Leam

4.18 Ranks for Willingness to Leam

4.19 Test Statistics for Willingness to Leam

4.20 Descriptive Statistics for Self Management

4.21 Ranks for Self Management

4.22 Test Statistics for Self Management

4.23 Descriptive Statistics for Critical Analysis

4.24 Ranks for Critical Analysis

4.25 Test Statistics for Critical Analysis

32
32
35
46

46

51

52
53
54
55
56
56
57
57
58
59
59
59
60
60
61
62
62
62
63
63
64

x



644.26 Descriptive Statistics for Creativity
4.27 Ranks for Creativity
4.28 Test Statistics for Creativity
4.29 Descriptive Statistics for Language Skill
4.30 Ranks for Language Skill
4.31 Test Statistics for Language Skill
4.32 Descriptive Statistics for Numeracy skill
4.33 Ranks for Numeracy Skill
4.34 Test Statistics for Numeracy Skill
4.35 Descriptive Statistics for Communication Skill
4.36 Ranks for Communication Skill
4.37 Test Statistics for Communication Skill
4.38 Descriptive Statistics for Team Work Skill

4.39 Ranks for Team Work skill
4.40 Test Statistics for Team Work Skill
4.41 Descriptive Statistics for Technology Skill
4.42 Ranks for Technology Skill
4.43 Test Statistics for Technology Skill
4.44 Descriptive Statistics for Planning and Organizing skill

4.45 Ranks for Planning and Organizing skill
4.46 Test Statistics for Planning and Organizing skill
4.47 Descriptive Statistics for Applying Subject Knowledge Skill

4.48 Ranks for Applying Subject Knowledge Skill
4.49 Test Statistics for Applying Subject Knowledge
4.50 Descriptive Statistics for Problem Solving Skill

4.51 Ranks for Problem Solving skill
4.52 Test Statistics for Problem Solving Skill
4.53 Descriptive Statistics for Negotiating Skill

4.54 Ranks for Negotiating Skill
4.55 Test Statistics for Negotiating Skill
4.56 Mean Ranks of the Principal Variables (Exit Level Undergraduates) 79
4.57 Chi-Square and Kendall’s W Test Statistics for Principal Variables (Exit Level 

Undergraduates)

65
65
66
66
66
67
67
68
69
69
69
70
71
71
72
72
72
73
73
74
74
75
75
76
76
76
77
77
78

80

xt



4.58 Wilcoxan Signed Rank Test on Principal Variables (Exit Level 

Undergraduates)
4.59 Test Statistics Based on Wilcoxan Signed Rank Test on Principal Variables 

(Exit Level Undergraduates)
4.60 Median Values of Principal Variables (Exit Level Undergraduates)
4.61 Cronbach’s Alpha for Employers’ Data
4.62 Tests of Normality of Employers Data using Kolmogorov-Smimov Test (K-S) 

and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) Test
4.63 Mean Rank of the Employability Skills (Employers Perception)
4.64 Chi-Square and Kendall’s W Test Statistics (Employers’ Dataset)
4.65 Mean Ranks of the Principal Variables (Employer)
4.66 Chi-Square and Kendall’s W Test Statistics for Principal Variables
4.67 Exit Level Undergraduates and Employers Mean and Median Ranks
4.68 Ranks for Employability Skills
4.69 Mann-Whitney U Test Statistics for Employability Skills
4.70 Employers’ Age Group and Employability Skills
4.71 Employers’ Kruskal Wallis Test for Age Group and Adaptability and Planning 

& Organizing Skills
4.72 Employers’ Job Position and Employability Skills
4.73 Employers’ Experience and Employability Skills

81

81
82
83

87
90
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

97
98
99

Xll



LIST OF FIGURES

PageFigure No

162.1 Research Framework

3.1 Steps of Deductive Research Approach

3.2 Steps of Inductive Research Approach

3.3 Classification of Graduates Based on the Study Programme

4.1 Survey Responses from Exit Level Undergraduates

4.2 Survey Responses from Entry Level Undergraduates

4.3 Survey Participants from Different Universities

4.4 Response Rate in Different Universities with the Level of Study

4.5 Gender of the Undergraduate Respondent

4.6 Z-Score of the Undergraduate Respondents

4.7 Degree Programme followed by Exit Year Undergraduates

4.8 Desire towards Self-Employment

4.9 Job Preference

4.10 Response Rate (Employer)

4.11 Gender (Employer)

4.12 Age Group (Employer)

4.13 Academic Qualification (Employer)

4.14 Level of Job Position (Employer)

4.15 Years of Experience (Employer)

4.16 Nature of the Company (Employer)

4.17 Background of the Industry (Employer)

28
28
31
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
83
84
84
85
85
86
86
87

XUl



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

Higher Education 

Higher Education Institutions 

International Labour Organization 

Central Intelligence Agency 

Youth Employment Network 

National Action Plan 

Graduate Employability Indicators 

Australian Learning and Teaching Council 

Statistical Package for Social Sciences 

Kolmogorov-Smimov Test 

Shapiro-Wilk Test 

Mann-Whitney-Wilcoxon 

United Nation

HE

HEI

ILO

CIA

YEN

NAP

GEI

ALTC

SPSS

K-S

S-W

MWW

UN

xiv


