EMPLOYABILITY SKILLS OF THE GRADUATES IN FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES IN SRI LANKAN UNIVERSITIES

P.A.A.U. Jothirathne

(08/10305)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree

Master of Science in Operational Research

University of Moratuwa

104727

Department of Mathematics

University of Moratuwa

Sri Lanka

February 2013

51 13 " 519.8 CO43

714

104727 + CD-ROM

104727

DECLARATION OF THE CANDIDATE

"I declare that this is my own work and this dissertation does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any University or other institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text"

Signature

(P.A.A.U. Jothirathne)

27 /02 / 2013 Date

DECLARATION OF THE SUPERVISOR

"I have supervised and accepted this thesis for the submission of the degree"

UOM Verified Signature

Signature of the Supervisor

M.M.D.R. Deegahawature

Senior Lecturer

Department of Industrial Management

Faculty of Applied Sciences

Wayamba University of Sri Lanka

27/02/2013 Date

DEDICATION

This thesis is especially dedicated to my family.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis was completed in the Wayamba University of Sri Lanka, Kuliyapitiya and is a part of a M.Sc. Degree in Operational Research in the University of Moratuwa. It would not have been completed successfully without many dedicated individuals who have offered me great support and assistance, both professional and personal.

First of all, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor; Mr. MMDR Deegahawature a senior lecturer attached to the department of Industrial Management, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Wayamba University of Sri Lanka. Throughout the process, he has provided me with an abundance of assistance. I am indebted to him for his valuable support, guidance, comment and advice.

I would also like to convey my thanks to survey participants of the undergraduates and employers in different leading business organizations who spent their valuable time by responding to the survey questionnaire.

I am also grateful to my husband who has always supported me throughout my academic and career life. His love and unfailing support have always inspired me in any overcoming obstacles of my research, especially during the final stage of my Study. Also I should mention about my small baby, who had to stay in a day care since his mother had to spend several months on thesis writing. Thank you my little son, for without giving much troubles, you staying the day care. Last but not least, I would like to acknowledge each and every person who has contributed directly or indirectly to the success of this thesis.

February 2013

P.A.A.U. jothirathne

ABSTRACT

The Research study was carried out with the aim of identify the employability skills development in graduates in Faculty of Applied Sciences. To achieve the objectives a model of employability was introduced that can be used as a framework for working with undergraduates to develop their employability, identify the perception of employers concerning the employability skills of graduates, and graduates' perception of the employability skills that they possessed. The model was developed based on existing research on employability skills and experience of the author. Inclusion of the various factors to the model was also discussed and justified using existing research work. The developed employability model consists of three principal variables namely; personal skills, core skills and process skills. For each principal variable, sub variables were identified and there were 16 sub variables in the model.

Due to the time limitation instead of longitudinal research, the study employed a comparative study of two cross sectional samples of first year and final year undergraduates from four universities. Size of the sample was 670 undergraduates and 110 employers. The study adopted a survey method and data were collected through two sets of questionnaires with the aim of gauging undergraduates' and employers' perceptions on employability skills possession of applied science graduates.

The Results of this study revealed by being at the university, graduates developed employability skills that are required to gain the employment. Furthermore, personal skills are developed most at the university and process skills were the least developed skills. The study disclosed the difference between employers and undergraduates' perception for all 16 employability skills, where employer rated graduates much lower than that of undergraduates. The results of the study also suggested that with different age groups of employers the perception relating to the possession of employability skills of graduates tend to differ. It is recommended the developed model of employability to be applied for other graduates. Some recommendations and suggestions for future research were highlighted.

Key words: Employability Skills, Employers, Graduates, Perception, Undergraduates

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration of the candidate	i
Declaration of the supervisor	ii
Dedication	iii
Acknowledgements	īv
Abstract	v
Table of content	vi
List of Tables	x
List of Figures	xiii
List of abbreviations	xiv
Chapter 1: Introduction	1
1.1 Background of Research	1
1.1.1 Introduction	1
1.1.2 Employability	2
1.1.3 Employability in higher Education	2
1.1.4 Undergraduates	3
1.1.5 Importance of Developing Employability Skills among Undergraduates	3
1.2 Problem Definition	4
1.3 Significance of the Study	4
1.4 Research Objectives	5
1.5 Chapterization	6
Chapter 2: Review of Literature	7
2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Employability	8
2.3 Unemployment Problem in Sri Lanka	9
2.4 Youth Unemployment	10
2.5 Graduate Unemployment	11
2.6 Employability Skills	13
2.7 Research Framework Development	16
2.7.1 Personal Skills	16

2.7.1.1	Self Awareness	17
2.7.1.2	Adaptability	17
2.7.1.3	Initiative	18
2.7.1.4	Willingness to Learn	18
2.7.2 Co	re Skills	18
2.7.2.1	Self Management	19
2.7.2.2	Critical Analysis	19
2.7.2.3	Creativity	20
2.7.2.4	Language Skills	20
2.7.2.5	Numeracy	20
2.7.3 Pro	ocess Skills	20
2.7.3.1	Communication Skills	21
2.7.3.2	Team Work	21
2.7.3.3	Technology	22
2.7.3.4	Planning and Organizing	23
2.7.3.5	Applying Subject Knowledge	24
2.7.3.6	Problem Solving	24
2.7.3.7	Negotiating	25
Chapter 3:	Methodology	26
3.1 Introdu	uction	26
3.2 Hypoth	hesis Development	26
3.3 Resear	ch Approach	27
3.4 Resear	ch Design	29
3.5 Popula	ation	30
3.6 Sample		32
3.7 Data C	Collection and Questionnaire Development	33
	ionalization of Variables	34
3.9 Data A	malysis	38
	sting for Normality	38
	lidity and Reliability	39
	n-Parametric Test Statistical Analysis	41

Chapte	r 4: Data Presentation, Analysis and Discussion	45
4.1	Introduction	45
4.2	Reliability Testing (Undergraduates)	45
4.3	Undergraduates General Profile	46
4.3.	1 Response Rate (Undergraduates)	46
4.3.	2 Demographic and Academic Profile (Undergraduates)	48
4.4	Testing for Normality using Kolmogorov-Smirnov test (K-S) and Shapi	ro-
	Wilk (S-W) test (Undergraduates)	50
4.5	Analyzing the Development of Employability Skills of the Graduates	52
4.5.	1 Development of Self Awareness	55
4.5.	2 Development of Adaptability	57
4.5.	3 Development of Initiative Skill	58
4.5.	4 Development of Willingness to Learn	60
4.5.	5 Development of Self Management	61
4.5.	6 Development of Critical Analysis	63
4.5.	7 Development of Creativity	65
4.5.	8 Development of Language Skills	65
4.5.	9 Development of Numeracy	67
4.5.	10 Development of Communication	68
4.5.	11 Development of Team Work	70
4.5.	12 Development of Technology Skill	71
4.5.	13 Development of Planning and Organizing	73
4.5.	14 Development of Applying Subject Knowledge	74
4.5.	15 Development of Problem Solving	75
4.5.	16 Development of Negotiating	77
4.6	Analyzing on Principal Variables	78
4.7	Reliability Testing (Employers)	83
4.8	General Profile of the Employers	83
4.8.	1 Response Rate	83
4.8.	2 Demographic Profile	84
4.8.	3 Professional Profile	85
4.9	Testing for Normality (Employers)	87
4.10	Analyzing the Perception of Employers Regarding the Development	of
	Employability Skills of Graduates	89

4.11	Analyzing the Perception of the Employers against the Gradua	tes regarding
	the Employability Skills Possession of the Graduates	92
4.12	Analysis of Employers by their Age	96
4.13	Analysis of Employers by their Position	98
4.14	Analysis of Employers by their Experience	99
4.15	Summary of the Analysis	100
Chapt	er 5 Conclusions and Recommendations	102
5.1	Introduction	102
5.2	Conclusions	102
5.3	Recommendations	103
5.4	Suggestions for Future Research	103
Refer	ence List	105
Appe	ndix A: Survey Questionnaire – Undergraduates	109
Appe	ndix B: Survey Questionnaire – Employers	112

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1		Page
3.1	Size of the Population	32
3.2	Sample Size	32
3.3	Operationalization of Variables	35
4.1	Cronbach's Alpha for Undergraduates' Data	46
4.2	Summary of the Undergraduates Participants to the Survey based on the	ir
	Academic Level	46
4.3	Summary of the Undergraduates Participants in Different Universities	47
4.4	Tests of Normality of Employability skills using Kolmogorov-Smirnov	test
	(K-S) and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) test for Exit Level	51
4.5	Tests of Normality of Employability skills using Kolmogorov-Smirnov	Test
	(K-S) and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) test for Entry Level	52
4.6	Mean Ranks of the employability Skills (Undergraduates)	53
4.7	Chi-Square and Kendall's W test Statistics for Employability Skills	54
4.8	Descriptive Statistics for Self Awareness	55
4.9	Ranks for Self Awareness	56
4.10	Test Statistics for Self Awareness	56
4.11	Descriptive Statistics for Adaptability	57
4.12	Ranks for Adaptability	57
4.13	Test Statistics for Adaptability	58
4.14	Descriptive Statistics for Initiative Skill	59
4.15	Ranks for Initiative	59
4.16	Test Statistics for Initiative	59
4.17	Descriptive Statistics for Willingness to Learn	60
4.18	Ranks for Willingness to Learn	60
4.19	Test Statistics for Willingness to Learn	61
4.20	Descriptive Statistics for Self Management	62
4.21	Ranks for Self Management	62
4.22	Test Statistics for Self Management	62
4.23	Descriptive Statistics for Critical Analysis	63
4.24	Ranks for Critical Analysis	63
4.25	Test Statistics for Critical Analysis	64

4.26	Descriptive Statistics for Creativity	64
4.27	Ranks for Creativity	65
4.28	Test Statistics for Creativity	65
4.29	Descriptive Statistics for Language Skill	66
4.30	Ranks for Language Skill	66
4.31	Test Statistics for Language Skill	66
4.32	Descriptive Statistics for Numeracy skill	67
4.33	Ranks for Numeracy Skill	67
4.34	Test Statistics for Numeracy Skill	68
4.35	Descriptive Statistics for Communication Skill	69
4.36	Ranks for Communication Skill	69
4.37	Test Statistics for Communication Skill	69
4.38	Descriptive Statistics for Team Work Skill	70
4.39	Ranks for Team Work skill	71
4.40	Test Statistics for Team Work Skill	71
4.41	Descriptive Statistics for Technology Skill	72
4.42	Ranks for Technology Skill	72
4.43	Test Statistics for Technology Skill	72
4.44	Descriptive Statistics for Planning and Organizing skill	73
4.45	Ranks for Planning and Organizing skill	73
4.46	Test Statistics for Planning and Organizing skill	74
4.47	Descriptive Statistics for Applying Subject Knowledge Skill	74
4.48	Ranks for Applying Subject Knowledge Skill	75
4.49	Test Statistics for Applying Subject Knowledge	75
4.50	Descriptive Statistics for Problem Solving Skill	76
4.51	Ranks for Problem Solving skill	76
4.52	Test Statistics for Problem Solving Skill	76
4.53	Descriptive Statistics for Negotiating Skill	77
4.54	Ranks for Negotiating Skill	77
4.55	Test Statistics for Negotiating Skill	78
4.56	Mean Ranks of the Principal Variables (Exit Level Undergraduates)	79
4.57	Chi-Square and Kendall's W Test Statistics for Principal Variables (Ex	it Level
	Undergråduates)	80

4.58	Wilcoxan Signed Rank Test on Principal Variables (Exit	Level	
	Undergraduates)	81	
4.59	Test Statistics Based on Wilcoxan Signed Rank Test on Principal Va	ariables	
	(Exit Level Undergraduates)	81	
4.60	Median Values of Principal Variables (Exit Level Undergraduates)	82	
4.61	Cronbach's Alpha for Employers' Data	83	
4.62	2 Tests of Normality of Employers Data using Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test		
	and Shapiro-Wilk (S-W) Test	87	
4.63	Mean Rank of the Employability Skills (Employers Perception)	90	
4.64	Chi-Square and Kendall's W Test Statistics (Employers' Dataset)	90	
4.65	Mean Ranks of the Principal Variables (Employer)	91	
4.66	Chi-Square and Kendall's W Test Statistics for Principal Variables	92	
4.67	Exit Level Undergraduates and Employers Mean and Median Ranks	93	
4.68	Ranks for Employability Skills	94	
4.69	Mann-Whitney U Test Statistics for Employability Skills	95	
4.70	Employers' Age Group and Employability Skills	96	
4.71	Employers' Kruskal Wallis Test for Age Group and Adaptability and		
	& Organizing Skills	97	
4.72	Employers' Job Position and Employability Skills	98	
4 73	Employers' Experience and Employability Skills	99	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No		Page
2.1	Research Framework	16
3.1	Steps of Deductive Research Approach	28
3.2	Steps of Inductive Research Approach	28
3.3	Classification of Graduates Based on the Study Programme	31
4.1	Survey Responses from Exit Level Undergraduates	47
4.2	Survey Responses from Entry Level Undergraduates	47
4.3	Survey Participants from Different Universities	48
4.4	Response Rate in Different Universities with the Level of Study	48
4.5	Gender of the Undergraduate Respondent	48
4.6	Z-Score of the Undergraduate Respondents	49
4.7	Degree Programme followed by Exit Year Undergraduates	49
4.8	Desire towards Self-Employment	50
4.9	Job Preference	50
4.10	Response Rate (Employer)	83
4.11	Gender (Employer)	84
4.12	Age Group (Employer)	84
4.13	Academic Qualification (Employer)	85
4.14	Level of Job Position (Employer)	85
4.15	Years of Experience (Employer)	86
4.16	Nature of the Company (Employer)	86
4 17	Background of the Industry (Employer)	87

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

HE Higher Education

HEI Higher Education Institutions

ILO International Labour Organization

CIA Central Intelligence Agency

YEN Youth Employment Network

NAP National Action Plan

GEI Graduate Employability Indicators

ALTC Australian Learning and Teaching Council

SPSS Statistical Package for Social Sciences

K-S Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test

S-W Shapiro-Wilk Test

MWW Mann-Whitney-Wilcoxon

UN United Nation